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STARLAND COUNTY
COUNCIL MEETING NOVEMBER 26", 2025

A regular meeting of the Council of Starland County was held at the
Starland County Administration Building in Morrin, Alberta on
November 26, 2025, commencing at 9:00 am.

Present Title: Name

Reeve: Steve Wannstrom

Deputy Reeve: Jackie Watts

Councillors: Mark Landry, Sylvia Neill

CAO Christopher Robblee
Corporate Services Director
Fazekas

Legislative Coordinator
Serena Michie

Staff:

Absent Coungcillors: John Rew

[C25-273] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the agenda be approved as amended.
- Item 14.1 and 14.2 exchange places on the agenda.
CARRIED UNANIMOQUSLY.

[C25-274] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE WATTS

that the minutes of the November 12", 2025 meeting be accepted as
presented.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Deputy Reeve Watts and Councillor Neill checked accounts with
Administrative Assistant Terena Kleinschroth on Nov. 26, 2025.

[C25-275] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR NEILL

that accounts (cheque numbers 20250731 to 20250758 and EFTs
1000002269 to 1000002270 and 1000002324 to 1000002369) totaling
$688,296.39 be approved for payment.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-276] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE WATTS

that the 2025 Operational Grants be disbursed as presented, totalling
$92,000.00.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.



STARLAND COUNTY

C25-277
Ice Plant
Grants

C25-278
Library
Grants

C25-279
Motion to
Write-Off
Unpaid Taxes

C25-280
Motion to
Apply for
PERC/DIRC
Credits

C25-281
Tax Sale Date

C25-282
CAO Report

C25-283
Motion to
Proceed
in Closed
Session

COUNCIL MEETING, NOVEMBER 26", 2025 Page 2

[C25-277] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the 2025 Ice Plant Grants be disbursed as presented, totalling
$38,000.00.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-278] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR NEILL

that the 2025 Library Grants be disbursed as presented, totalling
$3,000.00.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-279] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE WATTS

that unpaid 2025 taxes be written off for the following bankrupt
companies and that Starland County apply for eligible PERC and DIRC
credits available. Taxes to be written off are:

Blaze Energy Ltd. c/o FTI Consulting. - $176.67
Sanling Energy Ltd. - $32,091.50

Trident Exploration (WX) Corp. - $6,472.73
Trident Limited Partnership - $12,914.11

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-280] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that Starland County apply for eligible PERC and DIRC credits on all
unpaid 2025 taxes for properties owned by Alphabow Energy Ltd.,
Endrum Energy Corp., Long Run Exploration Ltd., and Tallahassee

Exploration Inc.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-281] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the Tax Sale be set for February 25, 2026, starting at 2:00 pm.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-282] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the CAO Report be received for information.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-283] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that under the exemptions granted by the Access to Information Act,
S.A., 2024 Chapter A-1.4, Division 2, Section 19, disclosure harmful to
business interests of a third-party, Reeve Wannstrom, Deputy Reeve
Watts, Councillors Neill, Rew and Landry, Corporate Services Director
Fazekas, Legislative Coordinator Michie, and CAO Robblee proceed
with the meeting in Closed Session at 10:11 am.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
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Attendance Corporate Services Director Fazekas and Legislative Coordinator Michie
departed the closed session at 10:29 am.
C25-284 [C25-284] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE WATTS
Motion to
Exit Closed that the meeting proceed out of closed session at 11:05 am.
Session
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
Accounts See motion above -

TELUS CKi# 20250731

ACCU-FLO METER SERVICE LTD.CK# 20250732

APEX UTILITIES INC. CK# 20250733

RECEIVER GENERAL OF CK# 20250734
CANADA

VILLAGE OF MORRIN CK# 20250735

STERICYCLE ULC CK# 20250736

HACH SALES & SERVICE CKi# 20250737
CANADALP

STARLAND REGIONAL WATER  CK# 20250738
AUTHORITY

TECHMATION ELECTRIC & CKi# 20250739
CONTROLS LTD.

SIVERSON, CAROLINE CKi# 20250740

DELIA ELKS LODGE #489 CK# 20250741

1121113 ALBERTALTD CK# 20250742

WESTERN TRANSPORTATION  CK# 20250743
SAFETY CONSULTING LTD.

D/K BLADE SERVICE LTD. CK# 20250744

DRUMHELLER REGISTRIES CKi# 20250745

ALBERTA FIRE CHIEFS CK# 20250746
ASSOCIATION

GOVERNMENT OF ALBERTA CK# 20250747

MASCON BY TELUS CK# 20250748

WELDCO-BEALES MFG. INC. CK# 20250749

HRONEK, LYLE CK# 20250750

A.P.1. ALARM INC. CK# 20250751

CARON'S WASTE CK# 20250752
MANAGEMENT & OILFIELD SERVICES INC.

BILL'S WATERWELL CK# 20250753
SERVICES LTD.

VINCOVI TECHNOLOGY CK# 20250754
SOLUTIONS

MAGNA ENGINEERING CK# 20250755
SERVICES LTD.

2025 IN-SERVICE TRAINING CK# 20250756

DOWN TO EARTH LABS INC. CK# 20250757

GOVERNMENT OF ALBERTA CK# 20250758

LAPP EFT# 1000002269

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE EFT# 1000002270
COMPANY OF CANADA

ADAMS INDUSTRIAL EFT# 1000002324

LAPP EFT# 1000002325

AIR LIQUIDE CANADA INC. EFT# 1000002326

BROWNLEE LLP BARRISTERS & EFT# 1000002327

DRUMHELLER EQUIPMENT EFT# 1000002328

SALES AND RENTALS
WESTVIEW CO-OPERATIVE
ASSN LTD.

EFT# 1000002329

EAST CENTRAL GAS CO-OP LTD.EFT# 1000002330

HI-WAY 9 EXPRESS LTD.

RMA INSURANCE

PUROLATOR INC.

THE DRUMHELLER MAIL

WESTERGARD MOTORS
DRUMHELLER

WESTERN CHEVROLET BUICK

EFT# 1000002331
EFT# 1000002332
EFT# 1000002333
EFT# 1000002334
EFT# 1000002335

EFT# 1000002336

2,537.27
2,386.65
2,765.84
54,968.70

1,282.00
645.50
279.30

36,595.06
362.25

426.10
500.00
1,483.08
908.25

7,612.50
168.00
3,450.84

315.00
498.65
548.85
3,825.00
47.25
152.25

4,209.61
878.06
13,041.00

2,306.25
462.00
930.00

24,766.00
24,766.76

655.27
24,496.82
156.98
5,957.45
1,209.63

670.57

290.83
618.17
229,386.15
265.96
281.61
116.72

128.19
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Adjournment
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GMC LTD.
CINTAS CANADA LIMITED EFT# 1000002337
DRUMHELLER & DISTRICT EFT# 1000002338
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
ACKLANDS-GRAINGER INC. EFT# 1000002339
BURT, EDWIN L. EFT# 1000002340
FRANK FLAMAN SALES EFT# 1000002341
GLOVER INTERNATIONAL EFT# 1000002342
TRUCKS LTD.
ROCKY MOUNTAIN PHOENIX EFT# 1000002343
WATER PURE & SIMPLE EFT# 1000002344
MINILAKE DIST LTD.
WONG, MILTON EFT# 1000002345
PRONGHORN CONTROLS EFT# 1000002346
HENRY KROEGER EFT# 1000002347

REGIONAL WATER SERVICES COMMISSION
BLACK, COLBY EFT# 1000002348
KORTECH CALCIUM SERVICES EFT# 1000002349

LTD.

SCHOFER, KORY R EFT# 1000002350
WRIGHT, JUSTIN EFT# 1000002351
WOLF, TRACY EFT# 1000002352
NEXTGEN AUTOMATION EFT# 1000002353
A.H. GRADER SERVICE LTD. EFT# 1000002354
FAZEKAS, JUDITH W EFT# 1000002355
CANADIAN TIRE #439 EFT# 1000002356
THINQ TECHNOLOGIES LTD. EFT# 1000002357
AUTO VALUE PARTS - EFT# 1000002358
DRUMHELLER
TRANSALTA ENERGY EFT# 1000002359
MARKETING
PRISM EFT# 1000002360
WOLF, CHRISTINE EFT# 1000002361
MARK'S WORK WEARHOUSE EFT# 1000002362
LTD.

KEN MENAGE CONSULTING LTD.EFT# 1000002363

GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL CANADA  EFT# 1000002364

SEA HAWK SERVICE EFT# 1000002365

UNITED FARMERS OF ALBERTA EFT# 1000002366
CO-OPERATIVE LTD.

CURRENT GROUP EFT# 1000002367
PRESTIGE HOMES EFT# 1000002368
FLAG EMPORIUM EFT# 1000002369

TOTAL

[C25-285] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the meeting be adjourned at 11:06 am.
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337.24
1564.73

126.86

150.00
11,571.00

743.68

6,142.50
90.00

28.66
140.65
460.44

3,630.20
122,537.51

97.18
160.00
2,228.00
377.02
3,927.00
1,161.38
124.93
354.95
1,192.82

15,617.80

210.00
152.55
671.37

4,542.30
547.04
1,207.08
27,278.04

1,286.15

22,187.50
1,507.44

$688,296.39

eevef
Steven Wannstrop

Chief Administrative Officer:

Christopher Robblee



